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Welcome to YORKSHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS!

A very warm welcome to the Catalogue for the January 2024 sale
and | hope you are all prepared for the Christmas festivities and of
course, the New Year.
| am hopeful there is something to interest everyone. Just a
reminder (again), all of the auction catalogues are available free to
download from our website. There is again a good selection of
attractive, early GB and Commonwealth items all at either very low
or competitive reserves, as well as some scarcer sets and singles
from the continent. There are also a number of interesting boxes and
packets requiring careful sorting with a number of GB collections
awaiting careful study. | hope there is something of interest to you
and look forward to seeing you on the day of the sale - until then,
happy collecting and good luck with your bidding.

Best wishes for Christmas and | wish you health, wealth and
happiness for the coming New Year

Dave and the rest of the YSA team.

Viewing: There is limited availability for viewing the sale items on Fri
19, Sat 20 & Sun 21 January 2024, and Fri 26, Sat 27 and Sun 28
January 2024. | can e-mail scans of any of the smaller lots you are
interested in if you are not able to view.

All lots are described by vendors from lists supplied to us, we accept
these to be correct,due to the amount of lots that we handle all lots
cannot be checked. We use the general auction rule of “buyer
beware” The auctioneer and agents of the auctioneer make no
guarantee or warranty, actual or implied as to the accuracy of the
information. If you intend to bid by post or e-mail then Please make
sure that you submit your bids No later than 12.00 Tuesday 30
January 2024.
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Yorkshire Stamp Auctions
Unit 23, Market Weighton Business Centre
Becklands Park, York Road, Market Weighton,
YORK Y043 3GL
email: enquiries@yorkshirestampauctions.com

HOW TO BID

If you are unable to attend on the auction day, you may bid using
the enclosed bidding form by Post or email to the address above.

Invoices must be paid within 7 days of receipt of goods.
BIDDING STEPS
Up to £20 in £1 steps. £21-£50 in £2 steps
£50 -£100 in £5 steps. £100+ in £10 steps
STARTING PRICES ARE RESERVE PRICES
PAYMENT
Payment is either by Cash, Cheque or Bank Transfer
Cheques payable to D S Morrell
(we do not accept debit/credit cards) Bank Transfer details are:
Account Name : D S Morrell
Account No: 54165907
Sort Code 09-01-32.

All successful bids are subject to a charge of 15% buyers
commission. Postal Bids will have P&P and insurance added to
invoices. Depending on size and value, the material may be sent by
post, parcel post or courier.

PLEASE DO NOT TELEPHONE TO ASK ABOUT LOTS
UNTIL THE FOLLOWING TUESDAY AFTERNOON AFTER
THE AUCTION. THIS IS TO GIVE US TIME TO SORT,
PACK, INVOICE & POST SOLD MATERIAL OUT.



Lot

OB wN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

ORDER OF SALE

Coins, Bank Notes & Medallions 1-39
Bonds 40-46
Boxes 50-120
Cigarette Cards, Postcards & Ephemera 130-158
Accessories & Catalogues 180-208
World & Commonwealth Collections 210-257
Single Country - Collections 300-493
Single Country - Small Lots/Selections 500-888
Postal History/First Day Covers 889-940
Description

COINS, BANKNOTES & MEDALLIONS
2 x £5 notes serial No AB01, AC01 - NC.
2 x £5 notes serial No AK47 - NC.
Royal Mint Medal Cover (RMC26) - RN Submarines 100 years
London Transport Diamond Jubilee Token
5 x Philatelic Numismatic Covers -4 x Royalty Prince William 21st
birthday -Gibraltar Crown, FI's 50p, IOM Crown and GB £1, Queen
Mother Memorial FDC with £5 coin.
German Bank Notes x12, range of Hyper Inflation era 1,000 to 100
million mark, 5 x pre 1922
20 x world bank notes - mixed condition
4 vouchers -2 x British Armed Forces (WWII) 3d, 1/-, and Austria
Military 2 Sch note. 1 x UK Military Authority on Tripolitania 10/-
11 x UK/Eire Regional Notes (IOM, Jersey) £1 notes and Bank of
England 10/- note
20 x 50p Beatrix Potter Tales of Peter Rabbit
GB 1972-77 and 1981 and '83 Proof sets
20 x QEIl Crowns
6 EP Crowns 1972
1990 Royal Mint Coin Collection B U/C condition
1990 Royal Mint Coin Collection B U/C condition
6 Diamond Jubilee EP Crowns boxed
2008 Royal Mint Coin Collection B U/C condition
Box of approx 1 kg mixed coinage, mainly GB/US white metal
US Army Bicentennial (1775-1975) Bronze medallion

KGVI 1937 Coronation Medal - Reverse BIRKENHEAD -white Metal

Queens Platinum Jubilee Royal Mail/Royal Mint Coin FDC with £5
coin

Res

£8
£8
£7
£2

£10

£15
£8

£5

£5
£8
£30
£3
£1
£2
£2
£7
£2
£1
£5
£3

£5



COINS, BANKNOTES & MEDALLIONS & BONDS, BOX LOTS

22 QEIll Golden Jubilee Coin & cover collection in 3 x luxury albums £15
23 Queen Mother Life & Times - coins and covers collection in 2 albums £10
24 GB Coin collection in Coindex album incl GV 3d, GVI 3d, 6d QV

Halfpenny and Farthings and a page of foreign. £15
25 South America -25 notes all never circulated £15
26 The Triple of Triple Crowns wins - Wales Rugby Union 1977, 1978 and

1979 commemorative medal. £2
27 Tintern Abbey (Monmouthshire) Royal Mint Souvenir Medal - boxed £2
28 40 x 50p - various commemorative editions, circulated £15
29 3x IOM 50p - Xmas 1985, 1983 TT, 1989 IT, circulated. Charles IlI

50p Un-circulated £2
30 Queen Mother boxed Coin Collection £10
31 3 x £5 crowns 2005 Trafalgar, 1990 Queen Mother, 2004 Entente Cordiale

£15
32 3 x Australia 2016 Rio Olympic Games $2 coins, 2 x Blue Centre, 1 x 5

colour Centre £4
33 Africa - 30 notes, various countries - mixed condition £16
34 Middle East - 30 notes mostly never circulated, some mixed condition.£22
35 Caribbean x 19 notes - mainly un-circulated £12
36 Africa - 12 notes, various countries - mixed condition, some U/C £10
37 Europe x 40 - mixed condition, some U/C £20
38 World x 25 -mixed condition £10
39 WWII Occupation Currency -4 x Japanese currency - Philippines, and

2x French, 3 x Germany £5

BONDS
40 CHINA - 1927 Nationalist Gov't Lottery 5 Yuan Bond - Clean £15
41 CHINA - 1926 Nationalist Gov't Lottery $5 Canton Bond - Clean £10
42 CHINA - 1926 Nationalist Gov't Lottery $5 Canton Bond - Clean £10
43 CHINA - 1927 Nationalist Gov't Lottery $5 x Canton Bond - Clean ~ £45
44 CHINA - 1926 Nationalist Gov't Lottery $5 x 5 Canton Bond - Clean  £40
45 CHINA - 1928 Nationalist Gov't Lottery $10 Bond - Clean £15
46 CHINA - 1928 Nationalist Gov't Lottery $10 Bond x 5 - Clean £50
47-49 - no lots

BOX LOTS
50 Nike shoe box of GB on paper £5
51 Box containing Commonwealth in boxes and packets. £5



52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59
60

61
62
63

64
65
66
67

68
69

BOX LOTS
A large box of Stamps, includes World, Commonwealth and GB,
mainly off paper, includes a thematic lot of Album Pages, other
Album Pages and a mass of loose stamps in plastic and film bags,

early to modern. £35
Glory Box- all sorts to sort through on those long and cold winter
Nights. £25
Box containing 4 x Eastern European Stock books (mostly used
Collections) £10

Box containing 2 SG albums, one with full set of KGVI 1937-52 -
Definitive’s plus stamps in packets, cards etc. Mainly GB and Br

Comm, few world - 1000's of stamps £20
Selection of world stamps in 9 stock books in a Sainsbury’s box.
Unconventional set of countries arranged alphabetically with no

duplication. Perforation and watermark varieties included. £20
A box of Stamps, Covers, Albums, Stock Books, Philately Books,
Catalogues etc. A good sort from a collectors clear out £35
Glory Box- Albums, pages, club books (foreign/commonwealth),

FDC's & Postcards -a good sorter. £30
Suitcase/Glory box - stamps in packets, loose, covers etc £10

Box of albums (GB) and Lever Arch box file of correspondence
relating to Mr H G Davies, Asst Sec Commonwealth Party Assn -
QEIl FDC's following Royal Tour in S Africa and Rhodesia noted.

Other GB FDC's & Presn Packs. Requires careful viewing. £20
Large box containing World/GB on paper (6 kg) £20
Box of Holland/GB/NZ off paper and in packets £20
Lever Arch Box File containing loose early world issues all sorted into
packets - needs careful viewing. £15
Clear-out selection of world stamps in one stock book and many stock
sheets/cards. £10
Box of world stamps all on leaves £10
Lonsdale shoe box containing an assortment of GB FDC's. £5
Large Box of GB PHQ cards/sets in 6 albums - looks to be complete

but needs careful checking £15
Box of world stamps all on leaves £10
Dawn Chorus box containing 350 mixed Royal Mail Horizon labels.

Good variety and condition. £4



70
"
72
73
74
75
76

77
78

79

80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

89

BOX LOTS
Small box of odds and ends - large stock book of postmarks, folder and

album of world stamps £5
Box containing packets of stamps, covers etc, Commonwealth to sort. £15
Box of stamps in packets to sort etc £15
Another bargain lot - sprig back albums with plenty of stamps etc etc -
Spot the Zanzibar stamp Cat £225! £25
Box of Commonwealth -A to | countries on album pages. £15
Box of Commonwealth -J to Z countries on album pages. £15
A carrier bag full of GB Used Common Stamps in envelopes, QEII
Decimal and Pre- Decimal. £10
Glory box £5

Australia - Prince Charles & Diana Royal Visit Souvenir book complete
with stamps SG 1396/9, 1976 Christmas Stamp Collection by
International Society of Postmasters on FDC's and 1983

Commonwealth Day MNH collection in printed album £13
Purple Lever Arch Box file, full of early GB, QV to KGVI. Mass of QV

Line engraved and surface printed issues with vals to 10/-, KGV
Seahorses to 10/-. Condition varies but mostly Good to V/G used.

High Vals have a range of CDS cancels. Needs careful viewing. £250
Small suitcase of mainly GB in bags & stock book - needs sorting.£10
Malta. In a black box. Loose, off-paper, all periods £18
Australia, New Zealand and South Africa in separate boxes within an
Amazon box. Mainly off-paper; all periods. £8
Pipers jalapeno & dill crisps box containing over 2 Kilograms of World
stamps on paper. As received direct from local charities. £5
Small Amazon Box containing over 500 very recent French
commemoratives on paper. Includes 2023 issues, no damaged. £8
CleanPro paper towels box containing over 3 Kilograms of World

stamps on paper. As received direct from local charities. £9
Small plastic food container of over 100 un-franked second class
Christmas stamps on paper. £6
Small plastic food container of over 100 un-franked second class bar
coded stamps on paper. £6
Clean Pro paper towels box containing over 3 Kilograms of World

stamps on paper. As received direct from local charities. £9

Walkers cheese and onion box containing over 5 Kilograms of G.B.
Christmas stamps including higher values and bar coded stamps. £3
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BOX LOTS
90 Pipers longhorn beef crisps box containing over 2 Kilograms of
World stamps on paper. As received direct from local charities. £5
91 Mini Cheddars box containing over 2 Kilograms of World stamps on
paper. As received direct from local charities. £5
92 Pipers chorizo crisps box containing over 2 Kilograms of World stamps
on paper. As received direct from local charities. £5
93 Green Amazon box containing just over 1 Kilogram of Great Britain
Commemoratives on paper. Includes higher values and a few more

recent issues. £6
94 Pipers jalapeno & dill crisps box containing over 2 Kilograms of World
stamps on paper. As received direct from local charities. £5
95 Pipers longhorn beef crisps box containing over 2 Kilograms of World
stamps on paper. As received direct from local charities. £5
96 Yellow B&F potato box containing various bags of Kiloware on and off
paper, good quality, various countries. £4

97 Large Naked Wines box containing 17 albums -GB QEIl used
collections but holding a comprehensive selection of Machin’s etc.
Will repay. Heavy Lot £15
98 Reebok shoe box containing 1 kg of G.B. multiple/greetings
commemorative Kiloware on paper. Neatly clipped, no damaged.

Chance to fill some gaps! £10
99 Small plastic food container of over 100 un-franked second class

Christmas stamps on paper. £4
100 Small plastic food container of over 100 un-franked second class

Christmas stamps on paper. £4

101 A small box containing GB presentation packs circa 200-2010, with

many Defin & regional Defin packs with a Face Val £175 min probably

a lot more! £80
102 Box containing a small Royalty related collection - Incl Sumner

Collection of the Kings and Queens of England covers with some

interesting post marks - requires viewing £8
103 Small blue presentation box containing US 1984 Olympic FDC's

Cat £88 £6
104 Box containing a collection of GB KGVI/QEIl,much QEIl Defins in 5

stock books £20

105 Box-Clear the desk for the new year, well worth viewing, low Reserve £10



BOX LOTS, CIGARETTE CARDS, POSTCARDS & EPHEMERA

106 Box of GB FDC's - 82 in all - needs careful viewing re hand-stamps? £20
107 Box of all sorts, in stock books, on leaves in packets etc Bargain Lot! £20
108 Storage Box Containing 3 ring binders, Various Royalty Omnibus

issues and 2 containing a collection of Tuvalu. All are MNH. £20
109 Box: 7 remaindered NZ Collections, loose stamps, covers including

first day and a quantity of NZ bundle ware. All periods mint and used

with good potential in some of the earlier material £25
110 New Zealand: A large box containing stock cards, album sheets, old

auction lots, Campbell Patterson catalogue, and a shoe box of loose

stamps - all unsorted. £15
111 Box: All World: contained in 10 Stock books includes Olympics and

trains thematic's, Albania MS, Marshall Islands, and much Br Comm.

Mostly MNH and complete sets. A good lot. £20
112 Box: All World, 7 stock books containing remaindered thematic

collections, butterflies,birds, lighthouses, windmills, all MNH and

mostly complete sets. High Catalogue value £20
113 Box: All World: box containing 8 stock books, mint and used, some
sparse, remaindered stock mostly with thematic interest. £10

114 Box: All World — Mostly British Commonwealth. 7 stock books and a
quantity of album pages, remaindered collections include Queen
Mother’s Century, New Hebrides / Vanuatu, Marshall Islands. Mostly
MNH and complete sets. £25
115Box: Falklands / Antarctica: box containing approximately 200 items
of postal history and first day covers; some covers relate to Antarctica
expeditions. £25
116 Box: A very neat 2 volume world collection Mint and used, British
Commonwealth on hangars in red binder, mostly mint, a small stock
book with early to modern BC stock. Well worth viewing. A good lot.  £30
117 Glory box - Albums, Stock books etc World/Commonwealth. All sorts. £30
118 Glory box - Albums, Stock books etc World/Commonwealth. All sorts. £20
119 Glory box - Albums, Stock books etc World/Commonwealth. All sorts. £30
120 Glory box - Albums, Stock books etc World/Commonwealth. All sorts. £20
121-129 No lots
CIGARETTE CARDS, POSTCARDS & EPHEMERA
130 The very last Ephemera Box (That's all Folks) containing, as ever,
a broad selection of comics, magazines, Catalogues, Cards,
accessories,records, games etc £18



CIGARETTE CARDS, POSTCARDS & EPHEMERA

131 Book - 'Cricket at Scarborough' A history of Club and Festival by

Hall/Found (1922) Profusely illustrated. £8
132 Two 'Nostalgia' albums, each with 30 leaves price when new £13 ea £8
133 Carpenter made wooden storage box for cig/trade cards. Very sturdy. £6
134 Lot of old cards of Naval/Maritime interest (Badges, insignia, Medals,

Uniforms, Flags etc) Mostly Players, 250+ cards VG condition Cat Val

£150 approx £15
135 Album of modern Wills & Players Cigar Sets/NR Sets (12 in all) incl

sizeable lots of 'Ring the Changes', Familiar Phrases VG/Ex condition

Cat Val approx £120 £12
136 Lot of old cards of Military interest (300+) Wills, Players, Gallaher,

Pattreiouex, Churchman etc VG condition Cat Val £150 approx £15
137 A box of mainly GB Postcards, about 500 cards, mainly early to middle

period, with a good range of views and cancels in posted and un-posted

Condition. £35
138 A small collection of Film/TV annuals, generally in VG condition £15
139 A selection of 'better' military cards including a few very scarce items

(two Taddy 'Victoria Cross Heroes' Cat £75 each, an Ed Smith 'War

Portraits' - condition variable, but here is a chance to own rare cards

at a silly price!! £20
140 Small album of matchbox labels, hundred's. £3
14110 old Bartholmew Maps 1/2" to 1 mile Maps of England from

Dartmoor to Northumberland. £5
142 Album of mainly cheaper trade sets (10) cat approx £160 £15

143 Album of Cinema Star Postcards incl 42 Riche Album Knatta Cards  £25

144 Box of large and extra large trade cards & Trading cards including
quantity of Topps Ninja Turtles, Stargate, Babylon 5 and Snow White £10

145 Single album of Cigarette Cards: Wills, Gallaher sets incl 'Aesop's
Fables', Old English garden Flowers, 'Physical Culture' in generally

good condition 8 sets in total Cat val approx £200 £20
146 Plastic Wallet of Cinema Cards, cheaper sets, part sets £10
147 Plastic Wallet of Cinema odds, part sets £5
148 Early VIZ comic - Dec 79 £5
149 Pack of 7 Dandy/Beano Comics incl last ever Dandy issue (2012) and

Beano Max Comic Relief (2007) £10
150 Small box of 200+ world postcards, mint and used £7
15190+ Maritime postcards £10
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ACCESSORIES & CATALOGUES
CIGARETTE CARDS, POSTCARDS & EPHEMERA

152 White plastic bag containing 110 GB postcards, mint and used £7
153 3rd Reich postcards (6) — 2 in very poor condition. Topics include
Nazi Party rally’s and Zeppelins. Including real photographs. £25

154 Box containing collection of 36+ sets of Brooke Bond PG Tips Tea
Cards some loose in albums, wall charts and a commemorative set

of 48 cards celebrating 40 years of cards. £10
155 Small box containing 75+ Photograph/postcards from Scotland, most

are early 20th Century £25
156 Small box containing 100+ Photograph'/postcards - UK (no Scotland)

and some European, early to mid 20th Century £20
157 Smalll lot of Wills 'L" Cards in very nice condition including: Old London,

Rigs of Ships, Beautiful Homes etc. 61 cards in total Cat £150 £25

158 Small collection of sets: featuring 'Famous, Celebrated and Wonderful
events, achievements, people and objects.” All VG+ condition - 11 sets
(one has one card missing. Cat Val £290 £45

159-179 - No Lots
ACCESSORIES & CATALOGUES

180 Lindner IOM album sheets (1994-2000) £16

181 Lindner Hinge-less GB leaves 1981-88 in colour £10

182 Small box containing New Zealand Campbell-Patterson Catalogue
and NZ Post office Registration/Post Offices book details and an SG
NZ catalogue £13

183 SG Single Country Catalogues, New Zealand 6th Edn (2016),

Australia 10th Edn (2016). The NZ is well used, the Australian in VG

condition. £15
184 GB: pair of Lindner albums with printed pages for 1992-2001.
No stamps £25

185 Clarks 1825 Box containing Omnibus albums for 1948 Silver Wedding,

1949 UPU and 1965 ITU, All complete and in good condition

(No stamps). £10
186 Large box of accessories packed with Postcard/covers plastic leaves,

Showguard & Hawid mounts, stock cards, coin catalogue (2019),

Stamp albums, GB supplement etc - needs sorting but potential

treasure trove of accessories £13
187 Box of Buses magazines from 1964-1980, not a complete run but

over 100 magazines packed with information of the Buses of GB £9
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ACCESSORIES & CATALOGUES
188 Box of Stamp Albums, Stock Books and Cover Albums, etc., all

empty, no Stamps or Covers, but in usable condition. £13
189 Box containing 2x New Simplex albums with 50 pages and 1 x blue

FDC album £18
190 GB Lindner album with pre-printed colour pages for 1983-91. No

stamps. Excellent condition £9

191 Books - quality hard back books - The Queen's stamps. Auction
Catalogue (Sotherby's) Sir Gawain Bailie Private Collection. Leeds

and its sub Post Office's to 1900 £9
192 Box containing approx 400+ Lighthouse Black plastic double sided

pages - with single double and treble pockets - Heavy lot! £20
193 No lot
194 Box containing 25 spring-back albums some with leaves £13
195 Scots Local cancellations CW Meredith FRPSL 2nd Edn 1965 £5
196 Box containing 19 empty stock books/albums £18
197 Box containing a mixture of 11 empty stock books and albums £13
198 Stanley Gibbons Catalogue Part 18 Japan and Korea. £0
199 Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth Stamp Catalogue for Cyprus,

Gibraltar, and Malta £0
200 Large 24 page ‘Ace’ stock book, unused. £9
201 3 x Luxury Lighthouse hinge-less, GB pegged albums in slip cases,

contains a (very) sparse used collection. £28
2022 x albums, Blue Devon and a Green Plymouth with leaves - look

Unused. £5

203 The Bombay - Aden Sea Post Office, soft back by Mike Dovey & Peter
Boyyrill - 176 pages crammed with lots of illustrations, many in colour,

excellent condition, soft cover £5
204 SG Collect Ships on Stamps - Thematic catalogue, few pen marks,

overall very good condition, soft back £3
205KGVI Postage stamps & Postal services of 'Malta', excellent condition,

soft back £3
206 Two 64-page Lighthouse stock books, as new. £15
207 70 unused (as new) club books (Dauwalder’s product) £7
208 6 empty stock books all 32 page and in good condition £20
209 No lot
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WORLD & COMMONWEALTH COLLECTIONS
WORLD & COMMONWEALTH COLLECTIONS
210 Royal Wedding 1981 Omnibus issue, including MS - Qty in album ~ £9

2111Iran & Rumania-quantity in black stock book £8
212 Europe - mainly early on 15 stock cards, sheets and packets. Austria,
Belgium & Congo, Georgia and others +overprints. £8
213 International Presentation pack - Images of Nature. £2
214 Album of Europe - Belgium,France, Germany and Austria £15
215 Colonial collection on sheets incl Revenues and Fiscals £5
216 Thematics - Birds and Butterflies in red stock book. £7
217 British overprints - Middle East Forces LMM - Cat £43+ £12

218 East Africa - KUT to Zanzibar. 1960's to 70's in a Paragon album.

100's of stamps+ (Tanganyika 119a Mountain Flaw), VLMM +other

flaws + bag of off paper stamps. High vals noted - Total Cat £600+.  £40
219 GB Stamp Booklets x 21 + 3 Canadian on stock card. Most high cat

val - KGVI noted (BD10) £30
220 Scandinavia - Aland, Faroes and Iceland - blue folder containing

stamps, booklets and covers. Stamps are all MNH £8
2211937 Coronation - Commonwealth Omnibus Complete set of 202

values - Very Good Used Cat £275 - scarce for a complete set. £40
222 S. America - Argentina to Uruguay on 11 old album leave from mid

1800's to 1900's. Most unvalued but well over £200 £18
223 WH Smith stock book - worldwide selection £5
224 Folder containing selection of China/Taiwan issues loose and on

album pages. £5

225 Small green album, various countries, mainly B Comm with Covers  £5
226 Blue Rapkin Orderley Loose Leaf album with MM collection of

GB/Worldwide - pickings £12
227 Stock book containing mix of early to middle period, various countries

but mainly Argentina etc £20
22816 page stock book containing Greece & Turkey mint & used, early to

middle period - bargain at reserve. £25
229 Thematics - 8 page stock book containing mainly animal related

stamps & singles, sets and miniature sheets £17
230Red Album - used issues from countries Sto Y £22
231 East Germany/Russia in 16 page stock book £40
232 An 8 page stock book - Europe mint & used £15
233 Large Red book containing FU world collection £40
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WORLD & COMMONWEALTH COLLECTIONS, SINGLE COUNTRY

COLLECTIONS

234 Small Packet of World on leaves etc £22
235 Commonwealth incl Australia - late 1900 - 2000’s period £25
236 Poland - Romania etc on 24 leaves £25
237 Africa & Europe on 27 leaves - Good selection £36
238 Europe on 38 leaves Pre 1950’s Mint & used £30
239 Commonwealth in red KGVI Ideal Album - partly filled £40
240 Omnibus - 1937 KGVI Coronation 12 sets on 2 Hagner's - all bar one

set Mint/MNH £7
24111 club books of GB and world stamps. STC £1300 £22
242 Br Comm 1977 Silver Jubilee Stamp Issue in 2 presentation albums £9
243 Selection of Middle East in packet £7
244 Selection of Europe including Cyprus £20
245 Selection of South America in packet £36
246 Selection of South America on album pages etc £40
247 Europe on 19 sheets - Spread of many countries - M/used £125
248 World - 15 large stock cards some double sided, good range m/used £35
249 Europe - in packet £25
250 EUROPE - Large pack £40
251 ASIA incl Turkey in packets. £22
252 8x Commonwealth Club books PTSA £400+ £10
253 8x Foreign Club books PTSA £400+ £10
2547 Foreign Rendered club books £5
2556 Commonwealth Rendered club books £5

256 Black Lidner 64-page Stock Book full of MNH British Commonwealth,
sets, part sets, much with a good thematic interest. High cat, mostly
modern period. £20

257 Black A2 Folder contains sheets, part sheets and blocks of mostly GB,
British Commonwealth (Africa) + other countries. All MNH £15

258-299 No Lots
SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS
AUSTRIA

300 Blue KABE stock book with a small selection of stamps from 2nd
Republic onwards £5

301 Collection of 1963/64 issues all MNH on album leaves. Cat £660 £40
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

AUSTRALIA
302 Home-made AAT album to 2021 (used) stamps to 2002 (F/Used) on
pre-printed sheets in A4 plastic pockets. £18
303 Used collection in red stock book. £8

304 Collection in 2 albums. From a few Roo's to 1995 Most later are MNH£140

305 Collection of stamps on leaves and loose in folder - early to modern  £7
BELGIUM

306 1983 Balloons MNH on Hagner sheet Cat £50 £8
BERMUDA

307 Black album of approx 200 stamps QV - QEIl, mint and used singles
& sets, incl 19346 mint set, 1948 Silver Wedding & 1953-62 set to £1

(no SG 137) and 1962-68 set to £1. Cat approx £470 (2021) £40
BRAZIL

308 Collection in 3 albums - Early to recent - m/used - Cat £1300+ £170
BULGARIA

309 Bulgaria - SG 1116 Brussels Exhibition Imperf variety with normal for
comparison. Unlisted by SG. Both MNH. Normal Cat Val £9.75 alone £10
BURMA

310 Burma 1937 overprints to 5R and Officials to 1R on album sheet -
fine used. £17
CANADA

311 Canada. Dealers duplicated stock in tatty stock book from SG 681-

1300. 400 different incl High Vals but many high cat. Neatly laid out £25

312 Canada identified on 18 stock pages 400 stamps + pkt of stamps

(Used) £8

313 Black folder with $53 face value of mini sheets all in MNH condition -
superb. £17

314 Canada and Newfoundland on leaves - mainly mint £12

315 Used and mint collection on album pages -Postmark interest £8
CHINA

316 China in Folder - recent issues, presentation packs, sets etc. £45

317 Album containing Shandong Province - mint issues £12
CONGO

318 Small selection on 3 sheets - m/used £5
COOK Is

319 Cook Is and Aitutaki - collection in album 1967-1980's £15
COSTARICA

320 Costa Rica on 5 sheets - 1882-1960 £12
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

CRETE
321 Selection on 5 sheets - m/used £22
CROATIA
322 Selection on 7 sheets - 1941 etc £45
CZECHOSLOVAKIA
323 Czechoslovakia, mainly 1955-72, some mint but mainly cto. Fine
designs, excellent engraving, in stock book £8
324 Collection in cream stock book with duplication but good Cat Val £8
325 CZECHOSLOVAKIA on 21 Sheets - 1910 onward - Mint/used £17
DENMARK
326 Denmark on 7 sheets - 1920 onward -Mint/used £25
327 Used collection on loose album sheets - early to 1870's £5
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC
328 Collection on 18 sheets - 1902 onward -Mint/used £35
EGYPT
3291937 SG SB14 - 120 mil Right stitch booklet - exploded view for
exhibition - complete MNH Cat £180 £25
3301937 5 mil Pane of 6 from Left stitch booklet - Plate A/37 exploded
view for exhibition - Complete MNH £25
3311937 SG SB14 - 120 mil Left stitch booklet - exploded view for
exhibition - complete MNH Cat £180 £25
3321939 SG SB15 - 210 mil Left stitch booklet - exploded view for
exhibition - complete MNH Cat £300 £75
3331939 SG SB15 - 210 mil Right stitch booklet - exploded view for
exhibition - complete MNH Cat £300 £75
3341942 SG SB16 -180 mil Right stitch booklet - exploded view for
exhibition - complete MNH Cat £170 £45
3351942 SG SB16 -180 mil Left stitch booklet - exploded view for
exhibition - complete MNH Cat £170 £45
FAROE IS
336 Dealers lot - circa 2003 on stock cards - Sheets blocks etc Cat £1500+
All MNH £130
FINLAND
337 Collection of 60's-80's MNH issues on 4 stock cards £8
FRANCE

338 Mainly mid 1800's to early 1900's + few later commemoratives
on old leaves with the odd sheet, packet & stock cards of colonies.

100's of stamps Cat £620+ (2016) £45
16



SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

339 Year set 1985 on Hagner leaves

340 Year set 1986 on Hagner leaves

341 Year set 1987 on Hagner leaves

342 Small blue stock book of approx 440 French issues - Mint/MNH
includes 21 Council of Europe issues

343 Stock page/Hagner of France 1870 3c SG 205 - 52 stamps, all look
V good/FU. Good range of post marks. Cat £12 each.

344 France - 100 stamps on Leaves etc - mid - end 1900’s - many MNH
FRENCH COLONIES

345 Album of colonies incl Monaco in Hagners all look MM or MNH

346 24 page stock book containing range of issues of French Morocco
mint & used

347 32 page stock book French colonies mint & used - duplication,
needs careful viewing

348 Wide range of French Colonies - Mint/used
GAMBIA

349 Collection of QV to QEIl on Hagners mint and used.
GERMANY

350 Germany 1873 Arms 2 1/2 gr SG 21 x20 - all appear good/very
good used Cat £120 each

351 Germany 187 Arms 1/2 gr x 19, unchecked for large or small eagles
- all appear good/very good used Cat £14.50 each

352 BAVARIA - 20 stamps on album page M & U, 1876-1914, one stamp
with very good 1904 postmark, one with clear L & M perfin. Cat £94+

353 Berlin - 1951 Freedom Bell 30pf MNH Clapper to left. Cat Val £80

354 Old album 1948-64 plus booklet of Ersttagsblatt (First Day sheets x
280 + stock Cards and Old album sheets - approx 700 stamps.

355RUSSIAN ZONE MNH R33-R48 on Hagner Cat Val £75

356 Germany & States etc on 24 leaves etc

357 Stock card of early Germany, 1 Saxony, few Bavaria & overprints,
some un-catalogued. Cat £130

358 1872-1902 one old album page Cat £900 (2016), 3 other pages with
stamps to WW2, moist not valued. Some duplication for colour &
postmark interest.

359 Germany -Berlin - 1949 UPU set B54-60 all VFU Cat £400

360 Danzig collection on 9 sheets - Mint used
GREECE

36116 page stock book of Greece & Turkey mint & used
17
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

362 16 page stock book - many mint postage dues
HONG KONG

363 Various 1970's Commem's and Defin's to $20 on 2 stock sheets,
some duplication

364 Small selection on sheets and loose in folder = Early to modern.
IRAQ/PERSIA

365 Persia - 400+ on Hagner sheets in album
INDIA

366 Mint and used stamps on old album pages, packets and stock cards
with a range of QV, KEVII and KGV priced to sell at £30
ITALY

367 ITALY - 1923 Facist 'Black Shirt Fund’ Mounted mint set of 3 values
Cat Val £120

368 Album of Italian issues all VFU 1979-2007 all written up.

3691990 Football World Cup Miniature Sheets - full set (6) on FDC's in
Binder

370 SAFE album appears complete MNH? 1955-1972

371 Early ltalian and a few Sardinia from 1860's to mid 1900's on album
leaves, used plus a few mint. Cat £540+ (2016)
JAMAICA

372 Selection on old album sheets from KGV to 1969 with some Officials,
Fiscals and Judicial use. Cat £250+
K.U.T.

373 Green Spring back album with collection of KUT. £10

374 KUT in 8 page stock book - all VFU with strong postmark interest

375 British East Africa, K.U.T. in ‘Ace’ stock book

376 KUT - 1935 SG 110 - a fine used part sheet of 90. A few slight split
perfs but a very unusual item - Cat £135+
LEEWARD ISLANDS

377 Selection of 50+ stamps on album leaves, mint and used, QV to QEII
incl part set SG 81-85 MM Cat £90+, total Cat £185+
MALTA

378 Ex-Dealers stock in 2 x 32 page stock books - u/mint & used.
MAURITIUS

379 Collection on 3 stock cards and 2 sheets, QV to QEIl Cat £500+
MONGOLIA

380 Selection of modern issues on stock book leaves - many CTO
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

MONTENEGRO
381 Collection on 8 leaves. All clean 1874-90's - Mint/used £12
NETHERLANDS
382 NETHERLANDS - Red stock book with wide range of stamps
including Child Welfare MS and First Day Issue sheets. £12
383 24 page stock book containing range of issue from early to mid period -
100's mint & used £55
384 90+ Eersteagblad cards with slight duplication from 1981 £8
385 Selection on stock-cards and album leaves, plus some space fillers. £8
386 HOLLAND on 8 sheets -per 1950’s £18
387 Collection on 15 leaves, all identified - 1928 onwards - Mint/fine used
Cat £250 minimum £25
NEW ZEALAND
388 Collection Mid to late 1900’s - On leaves or Stock cards Mostly mint £22
389 Year Book 1991 in slipcase, complete with MNH issues. £5
390 Year Book 1993 in slipcase, complete with MNH issues. £5
391 Year Book 1994 in slipcase, complete with MNH issues. £5
392 Year Book 1995 in slipcase, complete with MNH issues. £5
393 Year Book 1996 in slipcase, complete with MNH issues. £5
394 Year Book 1989 in slipcase, complete with MNH issues. £5

3951980, 83, 88, 89 & 90 Stamp Packs complete with MNH issues. £8
396 Mint collection on Hagners includes MS 777¢ and MS 816¢ (Sheet 1) £10
NICARAGUA

397 Collection on 10 leaves, 1890 onward - Mint/used. £8
NIGERIA

398 Mint and used collection of KGV on stock card - High Cat £15
NIUE

399 Collection of 1970-1980's issues. £15
NORWAY

400 8 stock cards with MNH/mint sets incl MS with vals to 20 kr High Cat £12
401 Simplex binder with a range of old pages containing a small collection

from 1861 onwards £8
PAKISTAN

402 Pakistan on 7 sides on Stock card - Appear Never hinged £12

403 Collection of Pakistan & Bangladesh mint & used includes 1947/48
covers and part sheets/blocks £10
PARAGUAY

405 Selection on 5 sheets - 1898 onward - m/used £5
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

PALESTINE
404 3 Large Stock Books covering the period 1918-1932 with vast
duplication ideal for plating and print errors. Huge range MNH/MM -

some no gum and Fine used. £150
PERU
406 Collection on 20 sheets - 1860 onwards - m/used £20
PHILIPPINES
407 Collection on 22 sheets - incl early Spanish £30
PORTUGAL
4085 double sided Hagner’s with a range of issues 1880-1960's mainly
used with strength in 1940-50's. Cat Val £550+ £27
409 Range of high values 1867-1954 Cat £340 £28
410 Portugal & Colonies in a 16 page stock book - Good pickings £45
RHODESIA/ZIMBABWE

411 UMM Selection 1980-95, includes 1985, 90,95 definitive’s complete. £8
ROMANIA

412 Collection on 34 sheets - 1926 onward - mainly mint £35
RUSSIA

413 Russia. Collection in Climax 16 quality stock book with 1964-5 issues
Mint and used but mostly used, little duplication with sets, singles &

MS. All'in good condition £20
414 Russia in Blue album - modern mint £25
41514 page stock book of mainly used issues - good variety £25

416 Album containing mainly mid period- very fine used - cat £700+ £60
41712 page stock book containing mid period issues - very fine used £30

41812 page stock book containing used from 1970 onwards £30
419 Blue album - RUSSIA - mainly mint £35
420 Book with RUSSIA - Mint & used - Many 100s £40
421 Russia - 1989 Complete year collection incl MS, Blocks etc. Pristine in
CTO used condition £20
422 Russia - 1990 Complete year collection incl MS, Blocks etc. Pristine in
CTO used condition £20
SAN MARINO
4231999-2023 Dealers stock of values in blocks on large stock cards -
MNH Cat £1000+ £85
SOLOMON ISLANDS
424 Collection of mint sets and mint M/S £10
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS

SOUTH AFRICA
425 Transvaal - 1901 SG 243 1/2d on 2d brown and green - incl SG 243a
(no stop after E) Cat £60, total cat £100+ £20
426 Transvaal - m/used or no gum - Good selection £45
427 Good collection in red album from 1910 to modern - Much MNH £85
SOUTH WEST AFRICA
428 SWA - Reasonable selection - m/used £25
SPAIN
429 Selection of modern issues 1989-2002 incl MS, many sets in blue stock
book £12
430 Used collection on 45+ Shaubek printed album leaves 1954-67, great
opportunity to fill those gaps. £8
431 Small used collection £8
SWEDEN
432 Collection on 11 album pages 1880’s onwards incl some BOTB
Issues. Good Cat Val £8
SWITZERLAND
433 3 stock cards with a mix of early high vals plus some modern
Cat £900+ (2016) £45
434 Tower album with range of stamps from imperf seated Helvetia issues
onwards £8
435 Album containing a mint and used collection with a good
representation of the issues from the middle period Cat £1800 £45
TUNISIA
436 8 page stock book of mint and used issues. £20
USA

4372004 US Postal Service Commemorative Packs - Legends of
Hollywood John Wayne MNH sheet (20x37c) and FDC CDS
9 Sep 2004. Art of the American Indian MNH Sheet (10x37c)

and FDC Sante Fe CDS21 Aug 2004 £7
438 Small red Album - USA - Mint & used £25
439 Black folder containing $110+ face value of MNH stamp sheets

including 'Celebrating the Century of American illustrators’ £35

4401970's & 1980's MNH on hagners approx 180+ - slight duplication. ~ £10
VATICAN

44164 page stock book with predominantly modern mint/used collection to
1990, many sets, some covers. £22
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS
GREAT BRITAIN
442 Stock page with circa 24 x 1841 SG 7/12 1d Imperf with 3 x pairs and
also strip of 4 with '761' Duplex, 4 black MX three of which are very

clear cancels. £20
443 Stock page QV 1/2d SG 197/SG 213 x 13 incl corner margin of 4, and

SG 172 all with control no's, all but 2 are MNH/MM £8
444 Stock page of KEVII 1/2d green MM/MNH - various shades all with

control No's incl corner marginal pairs. £8
445 Stock page of KEVII 1d red - various shades x 27 MM/MNH all with

control No's, incl corner marginal pairs etc. £12

4462 x Stock pages of KGV 1/2d green various shades x45 incl corner
marginal block of 6, 1d red, various shades x27 incl corner marginal
block of 6 and 1 1/2d brown x 10- all with control No's, all MM/MNH -

high cat £25
447 Stock page of KGV 2d -6d values all with control No's MM/MNH.

Various values with duplication - high cat. £18
448 Stock page of KGV - UPU low denom's and Silver Jubilee (set) all

with control No's and 1 x KGVI SG 472, 8d with Control No. £6

449 Large envelope containing an array of GB on leaves/stock sheets in
various condition - needs careful viewing but will repay - KGVI Silver
Wedding MNH noted, vario sheet with a range of high vals KGV (to
10/- SG 265 Cat £450, KGVI to £1 and QEIl Castles and Machins,
the latter MNH). Partial 1d Red sheet reconstruction also seen. £40

450 Green album - Full of GB £20

45116 page black Lighthouse stock book containing a used collection of
KEVII to 5/-, KGV to 10/- (Seahorses) and KGVI to £1- good selection

of shades and postmarks £25
452 Green 32 page stock book with collection of GB Postage Dues -

comprehensive, mostly used. £15
4532 x 4 ring binders - Used GB Collection on Hagners GV-QEl! £10
454 32 page stock book of used QV-KGVI - needs careful viewing

shades etfc. £25
455 GB Collection in 2 x Lighthouse printed loose leaf pages KEVII

to QEIl (1992) £20

456 SG Windsor Stamp Album Vol 2 1970-81 in very good condition and
slipcase. Extensive used collection of commemoratives. Ideal for
expansion. £12
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YORKSHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS
2024/25 Auction Dates

Auction No 116
Wednesday 24 April 2024
(Deadline for vendors - 23 Feb 2024)

Auction No 117
Wednesday 9 October 2024
(Deadline for vendors - 16 August 2024)

Auction No 118
Wednesday 8 January 2025
(Deadline for vendors - 15 November 2024)

Auction No 119
Wednesday 8 April 2025
(Deadline for vendors - 14 February 2025)

Our monthly Postal Bid Sales will return at the
end of February 2024, for details of these and all
of our auctions, visit our website:
www.yorkshirestampauctions.com
Where you can register to receive details of all
our future sales
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SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS
457 Provincial Airways - West Country Air Service, First Flight Cover and
booklet label written up on 2 display sheets (see cover). Viewing

Required. £12
458 Large stock card of Line engraved issues: SG 8 x 4, SG 24/25 x 4
(pls 8+11 C3-C6), SG37/41 (pls 52, 60 & 61 - C10). Cat £500 £18

459 Large stock card of Surface Printed issues: SG 92 pl 4, Ih wing,
SG 103 pl 10, SG 97 pl 5 x2 (incl rh wing). SG 144 pls 11-20
(13 does not exist) Some heavy postmarks and 2 thins. Cat £1,400 £18

460 Album containing collection of F/Used/used 1952-1999 £30
461 QEIll Booklet panes, 4 stamps in each. SG 611m x 1, 611ma x 2 and

616al x 3 on album sheet 5 - mint and used Cat £60+ £15
462 Postage Due SG D85, part sheet of 50 used Cat £50 £10
463 Guernsey 1987-93 MNH collection on Lindner leaves £12
464 10M 1973-92 MNH collection on Lindner leaves £12
465 Black 4 ring binder housing GB used Machin collection, some

pre-decimal (incl SG x842 1/2p side-band. £18

466 Guernsey & Alderney MNH selection mainly 1980-95, face val £55+ £30
467 Jersey - 1969/89, virtually complete including booklet panes. All MNH £8
468 Jersey MNH selection with high value defins 1980-98 face val £47+ £27
469 JERSEY 1941-81 Mainly MNH/MM but a few used on printed sheets

with values to £5 & GUERNSEY 1941-88 mainly MNH/MM but a few

used on printed sheets with values to £5. £18
4702 x albums of GB to 1960 mint & booklet panes £35
471 Album of QV to QE2 mint and used £18
472 Isle of Man 5x Year packs- 1987-1990 £20
47310M U/M selection 1980-1995 period with high value definitive’s

in ring folder £20
47410M and Jersey Collection in 2 lever arch files and large A4 folder.

Looks used to 2000 housed in A4 plastic pockets. £10
47510M 1968/69 SG 4 full sheet of 240 Cat £70+ £12
47610M - a very comprehensive collection to 1994 with values to £5in a

Lighthouse Hinge-less album and slip case. £35

477 SG IOM 'One Country" Album with mostly MM/MNH from 1958-1988 £12
4781985 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat£75  £12
4791986 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat £85 £12
4801987 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat£75  £12
4811988 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat £70 £12
482 1989 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat£42  £12

4831990 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat £45 £12
28



SINGLE COUNTRY COLLECTIONS & SMALL LOTS

4841991 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat £45  £12
4851992 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat £55 £12
4861993 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat£65  £12
487 1994 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat £55  £12
4881995 Year Book complete with slipcase and mint stamps Cat £55  £12
489 Royal Mail Year Book for 2002 complete with slipcase and mint stamps

with Face Val of £55+ £20
490 Box: Isle of Man: 4 collections, Lindner binder 1994 -2008 fine used,

1973 -1988 mint, mostly MNH, a second album covering a similar period,

MNH and a disorganised collection in a Lindner binder. £15
491 Box: Jersey Year books 1992 — 98, 1986/7, 103 presentation packs
and 26 stamp booklets plus other odds and ends. All MNH £15

492 Great Britain: Davo Volume 1 (pages 1 -39) with sparse early collection
and then a run from KGVI to 1970, includes pre-decimal phosphors. £25

493 Box containing 14 GB year packs in albums (10 with useable stamps)
selling on Net at £100 plus, FDC's in albums, stamp booklets and a

Few PHQ Cards. £20
494-499 No Lots
SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
ALBANIA
500 SG ms328a 1938 Royal Wedding miniature Sheet mint cv £65 £6
ANTIGUA
501SG 90 5/- value - lightly m.m. £45
502 SG 50 mint 2/- value £40
503 SG 90 5/- value - looks u.m. corner short perf £25
AUSTRALIA
504 SG 096 1s 4d, 1926-30 Official Perfin OS. Good used condition.
Cat Val £275 in 2020 £45

505 Australian States - Victoria - Range of 1850-55 values, 2 x 1d, 2 x 2d
drab, 4 x 3d blue and pair 3d bue (SG 14).2 x SG 18 and 4 x SG 32 -

14 in total. Very high cat . £50
506 1949 SG 224b 10/- purple, mint lightly mounted. £6
AUSTRIA
5071948 - SG 1144 - 1948 - 10s Costume - Very lightly hinged £16
BARBADOS

508 SG 226 - 1921 1/- Black/green - Very lightly hinged - WMK MCA £12
BELGIAN COLONIES
509 RUANDA 1948 - SG 151-70 1948-50 Masks - Never hinged £34
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
BERMUDA
510 SG 11 1/- green block of 4 MNH - ‘few brown (toning) marks' Cat £68
(2021) £12
511KGVI 2/- SG 116 x 4 used + 1 mint. Various colours and shades
needs careful viewing. Cat £150 +/- £45
512KGVI 2/6d SG 118g, green and red on pale yellow. Light postmark
Cat £75 (2021) £20
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
5131963 SG 1-15 Mint set, no SG 15a £25
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS
5141965 SG112-126 MNH Set Cat £55 £8
BULGARIA
515SG D79 - 1895 30 on 50 opt -Deep blue Lightly hinged (Cat £50) £13
516 SG D79 - 1895 30 on 50 opt -Light blue Lightly hinged (Cat £50) £8
CANADA

517 SG D9-13 - 1930-32 Post Due values to 10c - Hinged £25
518 1946 KGVI SG 401-7 Peace. Re-conversions issue. MM Set £10
5191898 SG 150-165 set of 11 to 20c. Good/V Good Used Cat £200.

Decent set for this issue. £20

5201897 10c SG 131 Jubilee V Good Used with CDS Cancel Cat£70 £7
5211859 SG 29-42, one of each value Good/V Good used, much above

average for these Cat £360 for cheapest types £18
5221928 SG 284 Fine Used 50c Cat £55 £10
5231933 SG 330 20c Ovpt ' World's Grain Exhbn & Conf Regina 1933'

MNH Cat £30+ £8
524 SG 288 & 289a ex-booklet panes of 6 stamps - 1¢ MNH, 2¢c Mounted

on one stamp Cat £70+ £12
5251929 20c SG 283 un-mounted mint - scarce as such. Cat £38 £15

CYPRUS
526 1934 setof 11 F.U. Cat£170 £40
527 SG 211-223 - 1962 set - Never hinged £14
528 SG 23 mint half Piastre with double 1/2 opt £120
529 SG 49 mint 45 Piastres some gum toning £45

DENMARK
530SG 172 - 1921 20 opt on Orange - very fine used £12
531 SG 224-6 - 1925 Air values - 10k slight toning small hinged £43
532 SG 252-4 - 1929 Cancer set - Small hinge remainder £11
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
533 SG 218A - 221C - 1924 set in singles - Fine used
534 SG 255-64 - 1930 60th B'day - 10 values fine used
EGYPT
5351867-71 SG 16 5pi VFU - key stamp Cat £180
FALKLAND IS
536 FI Dep's SG63d ex dot, not listed, check view. MM condition
5371929 £1 black & red £1 mint SG 126 stc £325
5381929 10/- mint SG 125 noted gum bend stc £225
539SG 41 2/6d m.m.
540 SG 42 mint 5/-
FlJI
5411883 SG 39b blk of 6, u.m. stc £360
FINLAND
542 Parcel post 50mk blue MNH SG P509 Cat £25
FRANCE
543 SG1186/90 Sports MH/LMM part set Cat £98
544 France 1949-50, 1000F used SG 1059 ' Clasic Stamp' Cat £39

5451923 2 x labels for the Montpellier & 1 x 1938 Club Jean Mermoz -

Unused
546'Yt 1108-13 - 1959 Famous people - with dated selvedge (LH)
547 SG 124 fine 4 margins f.u.
548 Range of 3 very lightly m.m. SG 1194, SG 1195, SG 1197
549 1955 National Relief Fund SG 1253- 58 u.m.
550 No 11- Colis Postau x de Paris - 5 Kilog - No 412 Used
551 SG 1013 - 1947 500fr Paris Air - Never hinged
552 SG 1021-22 - 1947-8 - Conques Abbey - never hinged block 4
553 SG 1028 - 35 - 1948 Relief fund - never hinged block 4
554 SG 1161 - 1953 Stamp day - never hinged block 4
555 SG 1232-3 - 1954 Red X set - Never hinged
556 SG 1274-5 - 1955 Red X set - Never hinged blocks 4
557 SG 1305 - 1956 Post Strasbourg - never hinged block 4
558 SG 1337-42 - 1957 Relief Fund - Never hinged
559 5G 378 - 1918 15 + 5 Red X - Fine used
560 SG 967 - 70 - 1946 Air values - Never hinged
561 SG 982a - 1948 -25fr - Nancy square - Never hinged block 6
562Yt 1- 15 - 1944 Lyon Liberation set in Never hinged block 4
563 Yt 47 - 1923 2fr Merson - Orange opt ANNULE - Fine used
564 Yt 513 - 80c Petain Green - Perf for NANCY - Never hinged
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
565 Yt 517 - 1.50f Petain opt Maquis Francois Creuse - Never hinged £12

566 Yt 517 - 1.50fr Petain with Calais RF opt - Never hinged £12
567 Yt 90 - 1878 15¢ Sage - Vert pair - 1 Never hinged £25
568 YT FM 11 & 12 -1946 Green & red -military blocks 10 Never hinged  £7
569 Yt PD 9 - 60c Blue - Post Due - 4 margins - Very fine used £49
570Yt PR 45 - 15¢ Sower opt AFRANCH - a CHEVAL - Hinged £42
571Yt Tax 32 - 1893 30c Red Orange - Very fine used £18
GAMBIA
5721922 4/- SG140 V Good Used Cat £45 £8
GERMANY & GERMAN STATES

573 BADEN 1862 - SG D39-411862 Post due values, Very lightly hinged £10
574 BAVARIA 1870 SG 59A, 60A & 63A 1870 values, Gum faults -

Lightly hinged £4
575BAVARIA 1870 SG S66a 1870 3kr Black.pale yellow Lightly hinged  £12
576 BAVARIA 1870 SG 51 & 56A - 1870 1 & 7k - Mesh wmk - Very lightly

hinged £4
577 BAVARIA 1870 SG 55A -1870 6k Bistre - very lightly hinged £7
578 BAVARIA 1872 SG D65b - 1872 1k Post due - Very lightly hinged ~ £4
579BAVARIA 1875 SG 67-74 - 1875 values - Most very lightly hinged

1toned gum (Cat £137) £24
580 BAVARIA 1920 SG 192-5 1920 4 values imperf. Large margins

Hinged £9
581 NORTHERN CONFEDERATION 1868 SG 26 & 8, 1868 VF/Used  £5
582 Allied Occupation 1945 SG A31/3 Cat Val £50 £5
583 SG 15- 18 u.m. set of 4 £15
584 SG MS29a mint with minor faults £40

GERMAN COLONIES

585 German Occup Romania SG 2B - 5B - 1918 opt'd dues optd VFU ~ £5
586 CHINA German Mi 8, 3 pfg Hand stamped CHINA - hinged - Signed  £200
587 CHINA German Mi PV LI 3 Mark cancelled Feld post V/Fine Signed  £290
588 CHINA German Mi PVd 1900 20pfg blue cancelled Feld post on piece £40
589 CHINA - German SG 35a 1905 5 Mark opt'd China Fine used

(Cat £500) £80
590 CHINA German Mi 44 Il B 1/2 dollar on 1 Mark, Han marginal Hinged £60
591 EAST AFRICA German 1896 SG 6 x 2 25 Peasa on 50pfg Fine used

1 on piece £16
592 EAST AFRICA German 1905 - SG 40 - 1905 45h Yacht - Fine used £15
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
593 EAST AFRICA - German 1905 - G 28-30 & 32 - 1905 Yacht values

Very fine used £15
594 EAST AFRICA - German 1905 - Card of 5 x 1905 values between

SG 35-37 &40 - most lightly hinged £4
595EAST AFRICA - German 1905 - SG 28-30 & 32 - 1905 Yacht values
Very fine used £17
596 EAST AFRICA German 1905 SG 33 1905 60 Heller yacht Small hinge

remainder £12
597 KIAUTSCHAU 1905 SG 43 1905 2'%dollars Full light CDS cancel

Cat £700 £140
598 MOROCCO GERMAN 1899 Mi1 1899 3 pfg grey brown opt'd - lightly

hinged £65
599 MOROCCO - GERMAN 1899 - Mic 3- 1899 10 pfg red - opt'd lightly

hinged - signed £58
600 MOROCCO - GERMAN 1905 - SG 38 - 1905 6pes 25¢ on 5 Mark -

Very fine used - SCARCE £65
601 MOROCCO - GERMAN 1905 - SG 38 - 1905 6pes 25¢ on 5 Mark -

Lightly hinged £40
602 MOROCCO - GERMAN 1906 - SG 47 - 1906 80pfg Germanica -

Very fine used (Cat £400) £65
603 MOROCCO - GERMAN 1911 - SG 62 - 1911 3 pes 75c on 3 Mark -

Superb used £65
604 NEW GUINEA 1897 1 x SG 1 & 2 x SG 1a - Fine used £23
605 SWA 1897 - SG 9 1897 25pfg orange with no hyphen - Extremely

lightly hinged (Cat £475) £130
606 SWA1897 - SG 29 - 1900 1 Mark yacht - Fine used £23
607 SWA 1901 - SG 22 - 1901 3 Mark yacht - Fine- very fine used £15

608 TOGO G1 in vert pair G3 x 2 & G4 fine used Postmark interest £15
609 TURKEY - German Pos 1884 - SG 6 - 1884 2’ on 50pfg grey green

Very fine used £23
610 TURKEY - German Pos 1884 - Pos - SG 4A - 1884 1%, piaster on

25 pfg Superb used £70
611 TURKEY - German Pos 1884 - SG 6 - 1884 27/ Piaster on 50 pfg

Type A - Very fine used £28
612 TURKEY - German Pos 1884 - SG 7 - 1884 27/ Piastre on 50 pfg -

Type A - Superb used (Cat £300) £65

613 TURKEY German Pos 1884 SG 7A 274 Piastre on 50 pfg Hinged £65
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS
614 TURKEY German Pos Mi 21 Il 1 10 pia on 2 Mark Fine used signed  £58
615 TURKEY German Pos 1900 SG 25 5 Piastre on 1 Mark red FU £11

616 TURKEY German Pos 1900 SG 25 5 Piaster on 1 Mark VFU £13
GIBRALTAR

617 Odd older values Cat over £100 £16

6181977 SG 375/388 fauna part set, values to £1 all MNH Cat £11.50  £4

619 1953 SG 145-158 set of 13 (no 1/2d value) M/Mint Cat £189 £15

6202000 - approx 100 x Queen Mother's Birthday MS sheet (FV £1.92)
and 100 x Prince William B'day MS Sheet (FV £1.92) and 1999, 200 x
Wings of Prey MS (FV £0.90) - all MNH still in packaging - Total FV

(£450+) £20
621SG 145-56 1953 QE Il set to 5/- MM (Hinged)- Cat £105+ cheapest  £24
622 SG 122a u.m. one penny £12
623 SG 123 Perf 14 u.m. £15
624 SG 126 6d u.m. £22
625SG 127a u.m. 1/- marginal single £30
626 SG 128a 2/- u.m. £55
627 Silver Wedding u.m set £25

GREAT BRITAIN

QV Line Engraved
628 1840 1d Black 4 good margins Black MX, plate 1b PH F/used £80
6291840 1d Black 4 good margins Red MX, RB /Fused £60

6301840 1d Black 4 margins (LH margin close) Red MX PG F/used £40
6311840 1d Black 4 margins (RH margin close) very faint Red MX IF?

Possible small repair? F/used £40
6321840 2d Blue SG 4/5 4 margins (RH close) Black MX, MB VF Used  £80
633 1841 2d Blue SG 13/15 x 2 FU, QB (Large R Margin) and OH with

very clear lvory Head £10
634 1841 1d Red SG 8/12, PT pl 142, F/Used, 4 margins, Blue duplex

Cancel £8
6351841 2d Blue SG 13/15 x 12 all F/Used, 4 margins, Huge Cat £30
636 1841 2d Blue SG 13/15 x 16 all F/Used, 4 margins, Huge Cat £45
637 1854-57 2d Blue SG 34/35 x 4 F/Used. Cat Val £240 min. £12

638 1854-57 2d Blue SG 23 or 23a (more likely) F/Used - cat £225 min.  £20
6391858-70 1d red SG 43/44 pl 219. V Good Used, nice for this value
Cat £85 £8
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

6401841 1d Red-brown SG 8/9/10/11 or 12 Mounted Mint, 3 margins
Cat £600 minimum, small gum crease

6411841 1d red SG 8 pair (KH-KI), 4 margins

6421841 1d red SG 8 pair (BG-BH), 4 margins

6431841 1d red SG 8 pair (NH-NZ), 4 margins

6441841 1d SG 8/12 x 5 with MX, 3 with 3 margins and 2 x 4 margins
stated to be plates 12, 27, 31. 34 and 36.

6451841 1d SG 8/12 pl 18 (K-G) 4 Margins

646 1841 1d SG 8/12 pl 40 (E-B) 4 Margins

6471841 1d SG 8/12 pl 54 (Q-H) 4 Margins

6481841 1d SG 8/12 pl 60 (K-H) 4 Margins

6491841 2d SG 13/15 x 5 copies all 3 margins, 2 with MX cancels

£45
£8

£10
£10

£8
£10
£6
£5
£5
£12

6501841 1d SG 8/12 3 or 4 margins stated to be plates 92, 93, 102,142 &153 £8

6511841 1d Red SG 8m/12m No 1 in Black MX, 3 margins Good used
Cat £180

6521841 SG 7/12 1d imperf x 7 with mostly Blue Duplex cancels

653 1864-1879 SG 43/44 1d Red plate no's with very fine CDS cancels
- pl 116 8 April 1870, plate 203 2 Jan 1873 & plate 221 24 Jul 1879.
Very scarce lot as such
QV Surface Printed

654 1855-57 SG 62 (poss 62a?) 4d V Fine used Cat £425 - tiny tear

655QV used set 1887-1900 (14 Vals) Cat £380 £35

656 1858-79 2d SG 45 Plates 7, 8, 9 &12 good/fine used cat £265

657 1858-79 2d SG 46/47 Plates 13, 14 & 15 Good used (plate 15 heavy
cancel) cat £106

6581862 SG 90 - 1/- Light green - Well centred - Fine used - Plate 1

6591870 1/2d with 4 different plate Nos - plates 5, 6, 10 and 14 fine used.
Cat Val £120 in 2020

660 1858-79SG 43/44 2 x 1d VF Used and pair MNH on large marginal
selvidge with imprint - rarely seen as such Cat £50

6611881 1d Lilac SG 171 14 dots un-mounted mint, the odd short perf
Cat £225

662 1880-81 1dBrown SG 166 VLM Cat £35

663 1880 SG 165-169 set of 5. Good/V Good used 1 1/2d & 2d values with
CDS cancels. Cat £392

664 1883 5/- SG 181 with very fine 'AUDLEY ST B.O.' May 23 1900' CDS
cancel. Very fine looking but a few blunt perfs on RH side. Cat £250
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

665 QV lightly mounted mint range: 1d Brown SG 166, 1d Lilac SG 172/4 and
1/2d Blue SG 187. Cat £75+

666 1862-64 SG 76 3d Bright Carmine Very Fine used, Cat £325

667 1873-80 SG 156 8d Orange Very fine used , Cat £350

668 1900- Colours changed. SG 213 1/2d , SG 214 1/- both UMM Cat £100
KEVII

669 KEVII used set (15 Vals) Cat £275

6701911 5/- Red SG 318, VGU with part Reg'd CDS cancel. Very nice
Cat £200

6712/6d Purple x 5 - a range of shades and printings, all appear
Good/VG Used Cat £150 per stamp minimum.

6721912 6d purple SG 385a (Per 14) Very Good/FU Cat £110

6731902-13 3d purple on yellow LMM - Somerset printing scarce

674 1902-10 SG 260/62 x 2 and SG 263/64 x 2 shades F Used Cat £740 min

6751902-10 SG 246 6d Slate Purple - MNH Cat £85

676 1902-10 SG 242 5d Large Marginal corner MNH - nice piece Cat £65+

677 1902-10 SG 257 1/- LMM Cat £100

678 1902-10 SG 245/8 6d x 7 range of MNH/MM - all shades represented
Cat £305+

6791902-10 SG 249/9a 7d x 6 range of MNH/MM both shades represented
Cat £290+

6801911-12 SG 250/51 9d DLR Chalk Surface and SG 305/08 9d Somerset
Printing both MNH Total Cat £200+

6811902-10 selection of F Used 1902 Jubilee Issue to 10/- incl SG 319
Somerset House printing (1912) High Cat Val

682 1902-10 SG 242/4 5d x6 MNH/LMM both shades represented Cat £300+

6831902-10 SG 240 4d 1 x ordinary, 2 x chalk surface MNH/LMM Cat £150+

684 1911-13 SG 290/92 2d x 7 with 3 x shades MM Cat £160+

6851902-10 SG 225 2d MNH, Cat £120

686 1902-10 SG 240 4d Orange x 5 MNH/LMM Cat £100+

687 1911-13 SG 307 9d Dull reddish purple and blue MM, Cat £60+

6881911-13 SG 312/4 1/- all 3 shades LMM/MNH Cat £260+

6891911 SG 277 3d Mounted mint, Harrison Printing. Scarce Cat £125
KGV

6901934 2/6d-10/- SG 450-452 - Re-engraved set of 3. Good used 10/- CDS
cancel but some slight creasing Cat £190
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

691 British Empire Exhibition 1924 & 1925 Cat £125

692 1913-18 5/- Red LMM but gum is a little patchy

693 1913 SG 400-03 2/6d, 5/- and 10/- used, Waterlow Bros printing
Cat £900

6941915 SG 412 and 413 2 x 10/- used DLR printing Cat £1800

695 SG 385a 6d perf 14 LMM Cat £100

696 1912-24 SG 392/393b 9d x2 and 394/4a 10d x 2 all MNH with
control Nos -Cat £75+ as cheapest

697 1915 SG 409/10 5/- mint DLR printing Cat £600 min, patchy gum
KGVI

698 1939-48 High Values 2/6d SG 476, 5/- SG 477 and £1 SG 478¢
LMM Cat £145
QEII

699 QEIl 1955 (wmk 165) used - 4 high vals set Cat £50

700QEIl 1977/87 F.U. set of 8 (£1-£5) cat £32

701 GB QEII Castles 18/10/88 first set (4) MNH

702 GB QEII Castles 24/3/92 second set (4), gold head MNH

703 GB QEII Castles £1.50 markedly reddish shade 1992 MNH

704 GB Castles 1994 printings (shades) set of 4 MNH

705GB QEIl Castles £1.50 + £2 1996 printings MNH

706 GB QEII Castles £1.50, £2 & £5 PVA Gum 1994-97

707 Small selection of Wildings with Inverted/sideways WMKs

7081963 PHOSPHOR sets LMM for Lifeboat, Red Cross and Cable Cat

£120.25

7091953 Coronation MNH set in blocks of 4

71035 x 2nd Class Booklets (8x stamps with labels) Face Val £210
Officials & Postage Dues

711 Postage Due - 1914-22 SG D12 11/2d un-mounted mint Cat £160

£12
£18

£45
£40
£10

£10
£18

£12

£8
£5
£10
£10
£7
£10
£7
£8
£5

£8
£10
£100

£18

7121860-71 Inland Revenue 3d SG F30 MNH Cat £800 - Scarce as such,

some toning to the top edge but otherwise very clean (see Photo)
7131896-1902 1/2d Vermillion - Office of Works F/Used Cat £110
7141902-1903 KEVII 2 1/2d blue, Office of Works F/Used Cat £675
715SG 04 6d F/Used.

Regional's and Local Issues
716 Jersey 1969 SG 15-29 MNH set of 15 Cat £20
717 Guernsey 1969-70 SG 13-28 MNH Set of 16 Cat £24
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

718 GOGH island - GB locals on small stock cards - Very many and most

with printing faults - Eg missing colours etc Scarce £80
GRENADA

719 SG 45 mint 1d postage & revenue opt on 8d value £18
GREENLAND

720 SG 1-7 MM Set - Lightly hinged twice £15

721 SG6a 30 ore Light Blue MM - key stamp £10
HIAITI

722 SG 1-6 - 1881 set imperf Very fine used - 2 have been signed £17
HONG KONG

723 SG 32/32a used , odd nibbled perf (1) £15

724 SG 45 20 cents of/print good used £30
IRELAND

725SG 115a - 1941 27%d Booklet pane 6 - 2 Never hinged 4 hinged £35
ITALY

726 ITALY 1949 75th Anniv UPU 501 blue SG 725 MNH Cat £120 £22

727 Stock card with 7 early mint sets & singles Cat £190 (2016) £12
JAMAICA

728 Specimen SG 118-20 fine lightly m.m. £40

729SG55  2/- value mint £50
JAPAN

730 SG 845-56 1953 Flowers opt'd specimen (in Japanese) Never hinged £20
KUT
731 Tanganyika - Mountain Flaw. SG 119a + SG 119 in MNH pair.

Cat £49 £15
732KUT - QEIl SG 167-80 mint set £5
733 Royal Wedding setof 2, um.  £17

KUWAIT
7341939 KGVI SG 48 2R MM and SG 49 5R MNH Cat £28 £7
735SG 51 1939 15 Rs India opt Kuwait UMM wmk inverted £40

LIBERIA
736 SG 9 - 72 red block 4 marginal No gum MNH £9
737 SG 901 -3 +3 sheets - 1964 Olympics MNH £12

LIETCHENSTEIN
738 SG 269-70 & 272-77 1949 Portraits but no 30r MNH £30
739SG 276x 3 & 277 x 1 - 1949 Portraits - never hinged £30
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

MALAYA/MALAYSIA STATES
740 PERAK SG 110 8c Grey MNH Cat £40 £4
741 JOHORE 1904 SG 67 10c mint £14
MALTA
742 GB 1867 10d SG 112/114 V Good Used with 'A25' Malta cancel.
Cat £400 but with a small tear. £5
7431948 SG 234-248 set of 21 Very Good/FU Cat £35 £6
7441935 Silver Jubilee Set of 4 SG 210-213 VG Used Cat £45 £6

7451899 SG 35 10/- LMM but centred left (No right margin) Cat £100  £12
MEXICO

746 SG 11b 1861 - 4R Black/yellow - Hinged + small paper hinge £12

747 SG 20a 1864 1R Ultram Hinged + small paper hinge No District name
£20

748 SG 22a 1864 4R Yellow green - Hinged - No District name £32

749 SG 23b - 1864 - 8R red - Hinged No gum - No District name £50

750 SG20b- 1861 - 1R pale ultra- Hinged + small paper hinge - No gum - £15
MONACO

7511937 2x Postage Due ovptd 'POSTES 2f 25 on 2f LMM & used

Cat £51 £8
MONTSERRAT
752 SG 84-93 m.m. Set £40
NETHERLANDS
7531895 SG 166 1 Guilder Green Good used Cat £180 £25
754 1869 SG13b Die 1, Used Cat £50 £8
7551872 SG 75 Deep Rose V Fine Used with Amsterdam 27 Jun 93
CDS Cat £180 £25
7561872 SG 75 Rose V F used Cat £180 £23
757 NVPH 45 & 46 - 1893 50c & 1G values - Fine used £10
NEW HEBRIDES
758 1958 Postage Dues SG D6-10 u.m. £50
NIGERIA

7591963 SG 183-185 top 3 values used, £1 is mint no gum. Cat Val £20 £4
NORFOLK ISLAND

7601953 SG13-18 MNH Set Cat £38 £8
NORTHERN NIGERIA
7611/2d SPECIMEN very lightly mint overprint £8
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

7621d SPECIMEN mint overprint

76321/2d SPECIMEN mint overprint

7645d SPECIMEN mint overprint
NYASALAND

7651938-44 KGVI Leopards set to 1/- mint
PENRHYN

766 SG 38 ship re-entry row 5/1, u.m. left corner marginal block of 4
POLAND

767 1941 issues of exiled Polish Gov in London. 8 mint stamps Cat £35+
PORTUGAL & COLONIES

768 SG 920-7 - 1940 Roland Hill set - Hinged once - both with very small
black gum specks

769 SG 1028c - 1949 Portraits Sheet MNH - Backing paper still intact

770 SG 1165-6 - 1952 Atlantic Treaty Never hinged (Cat £516)

771SG 306 - 1893 50 Reis blue opt'd Provisorio - Very fine used

772SG 574 - 3$20 Glazed paper - Lightly hinged

773 SG MS1655 EUROPA MS MNH Cat £55
RUSSIA

774 SG 993 - 1942 War Heros - MNH block 9 - Top value

7751933 - SG 634-6 -933 Air set - Very fine used

7761934- SG 645A & 47A 1934 Aviator values - perf 14 - Very fine used

7771935 - SG 677 1935 35Kon Anti War values Top values -Very fine used

7781945 - SG M/s 122a - 1945 15 Kon sheet - Never hinged

7791946 - SG M/s 122¢ 1946 60 kon Postal Service Sheet - Never hinged
7801947 - SG 1297-00 - 1947 800th Anniv values - Slight disturbance when

in Hawid - never hinged
7811948 - SG 1354-60 - 1948 Defin issues - Most lightly hinged
7821948 - SG 1370-3 - 1948 Shishkin set - EXT lightyly hinged
7831948 - SG 1379-85 - 1948 5 Year Plan - Never hinged
7841948 - SG 1407 - 13 - 1948 5 Year Plan set - never hinged

7851948 - SG 1423-7 1948 Child Care values Very lightly hinged Cat £260+

786 1950 - SG 1682-3 - 1950 Kirghiz SSR pair - Extremely lightly hinged
7871950 - SG 1687-90 - 1950 Furmanov & Peace sets - Very Fine used
7881951 - SG 1733,6 & 7 - 1951 Hydro electric values - Very fine used

7891951 - SG 1734-5 1951 Hydro values,Hinged twice 1 with gum specks

7901952 - SG 1795 - 1952 30th Anniv issues - never hinged
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS

7911952 - SG 1776-80- 1952 Medals set - never hinged £15
7921953 - Card of 14 x 1953 -54- values - Very fine used £21
7931957 - Card of 18 x 1952 - 54 values - Very fine used £12
7941957 - Card of 3 x 1957 - 58 Imperf sets - Very fine used £12
7951965 - SG 2006a - 1956 Aivazov Never hinged & fine used £17
796 1931 Zeppelin North Pole Fight SG 584-87 MNH stc £120 £32

7971961 SG 2635 (SG 2636 Cosmic Flights - Aluminium Surfaced
Paper) with 22nd Communist Party Congress OVPT (2nd Issue)

MNH Cat £70+ (Scarce) £12
ST HELENA

798 SG20a used cat £450, probably a forgery. £10
ST VINCENT

799 Specimen SG 146-8 mint £30

800 Specimen SG 160-1 Mint £25
SAN MARINO

8011952 - SG 451 - 1952 200 Lire Air (top value) Hinge remainder £27
SAUDI ARABIA/TRUCIAL STATES

802 Range of issues on stock card MNH/MM Cat Val £200+ £12
803 Umm-Al-Quwain 1964 SG 1-18 Marginal (Corner) used set (CTO)
Cat £30 £5

804 Umm-Al-Quwain 1965 SG 34-42 Marginal used set (CTO) Cat £18.50 £2
805 Umm-Al-Quwain Officials 1965 SG 049-057 Marginal used set (CTO)

Cat£19 £3
806 SG 70 - 1925 17 purple - Block 4 with inverted opt - MNH £120
807 SG 97 - %2 red with Red opt - No gum - Cat £1700 - Scarce £120

SERBIA

808 1905 2 x part sets on stock cards, SG 117-37 & SG 119-37 all MNH  £7
SINGAPORE

809 1965 SG 63-77 set of 16 to $5 Very good M/Mint Cat £70 £7

8101955 SG 38-52 set of 15 to $5 Very good M/Mint Cat £140, key set. £16
SPAIN

8111989 mounted mint set incl 5¢ on Hagner, good cat val £10
SUDAN
812 SUDAN 1948 SG 96-111 various to 50 piastres, no 2m and 4m
values. VGU Cat £47.25+ £7
813 SUDAN SG 123- 139 u.m. set of 17 £25
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SINGLE COUNTRY SMALL LOTS, SMALL SELECTIONS
8141951 SG 130-134 control blks of 6's u.m. (hinged in borders) 2pt,

3pt, 31/2pt, 4pt, 5pt ( 5 blocks) £10
SWAZILAND
8151889 10/- SG 9 LMM Cat £7,500. Most probably a forged overprint
fills a space! £8
TONGA
816 1962 Official SG 016 £1 overprint used CV £50 £6
SWITZERLAND
817 SG J2 - 1915 10c Pro Juventute Fine used (Cat £130) £24
818 SG J6 - 1917 Valai - Fine used £16
819SG J23 - 1922 40c Pro Juventute - Fine used (Cat £100) £17
TURKEY
8201976 5p Lilac perf 11.5 LMM Cat £190 £12
TURKS AND CAICOS IS
821SG 203 u.m. 2/- £18
822 SG 203a u.m.2/- £12
823 SG 204 5/- u.m. £24
824 SG 204a 5/- u.m. £20
825SG 305 10/- u.m. £10
TUSCANY
8261851 SG 3 on wmk paper, fine used cat £2,000 if genuine. £125
VENEZIA
8271945 - SG D67-71 - 1945-5 Dues opt - Never hinged £16
8281945 - SG D67-71 - 1945-5 Dues opt - Never hinged £16
VIET-NAM

8291961 SG N185-6 Imperf in blocks of 4 MNH Cat £60 (£15 a pair) £10
YUGOSLAVIA

830SG 1013a - 20th Anniv sheet - Never hinged £27
ZANZIBAR
8311896 range between SG 156-74 (14 values ) mint £50
SMALL SELECTIONS
832 Brazil -43 x cards - early onward - PTS at £600 - Cat in excess
of £2500 £135
833 S America - 21 cards with items from many countries - M/used £28
834 Scandinavia 27 cards M/used Good selection PTS £1440 Cat £4500+ £275
835Russia - 23 cards - with PTS £306 - Cat £1230 M/used £70
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SMALL SELECTIONS

836 World - 76 cards - 870 stamps - Good selection £270
837 Switzerland - 11 cards with 150 stamps - Very High Cat £65
838 Switzerland - 8 cards with early - M/used - PTS £257 - Cat £1000  £22
839 Europe - 39 cards - Good selection - Cat £4000 £220
840 G BRITAIN - 8 cards - from QV to KGVI - m/used PTS @ £280 £45
841 Russia etc 13 Post or letter cards - m/used £35
842 USA, Middle East & Asia 27 cards varied selection m/used PTS £320 £40
843 North Vietnam 7 cards with m/used £12
844 Asia 31 Cards with early Japan for p/marks m/used PTS £400 £40
845 Stock card with 1935 Silver Jubilee Collection £12
846 ALBANIA - Card of 11 mint values 1921-25 £15
847 ALGERIA - Card of 14 x 1926 Values - Very fine used £8

848 AUSTRIA & Bulgaria - Card of 42 various values - Mint or used - £6
849 BOSNIA - Austro Hungarian - SG 186A - 201A - VFU Cat £55+ £10
850 Br COMMONWEALTH Card of 47 Various sets etc KEVII to QE Il -

Cat £200 + £15
851 Br COMMONWEALTH - Card of 48 x KEVII to QE Il - mint/used £8
852 Br COMMONWEALTH - Card of 56 x KGVI mint hinged values -

Cat£70+ £10
853 Br COMMONWEALTH Card of 55 different mostly KGVI mint £22
854 EUROPE -Card of 44 Various countries fine used £8
855 GUADELOUPE - Card of 8 x MNH & 8 x very fine used Cat £60+ £10
856 ITALY - Card of 32 Various revenues etc - Good condition £10
857 ITALY - Card of 35 Revenues etc - Good condition £12
858 ITALY - Card of 38 various revenues etc - Good condition £15
859 MONACO - Card of 35 x Very lightly hinged values - Cat £80 £18
860 MOROCCO - card of full sheets of Yt 203 - 6 & 270-71 - COINS NH

- Cat £300 £70
861 South West Africa - Card with 1937 Voortrekker set on cover & lightly

hinged Cat £160 £30

862 SWEDEN Card of 19 x fine used values early 1900s Pmk interest ?  £4
863 SWEDEN Card of 20 x fine used values early 1900s Pmk interest ?  £4
864 THAILAND Card of 66 x 1960-70s Postmark interest? Duplication

Cat £160 £17
865 THAILAND Card of 75 Fine used 1940-50s values Postmark interest?
Duplication £17
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SMALL SELECTIONS & POSTAL HISTORY/FIRST DAY COVERS
866 THAILAND Card of 75 Fine used values Postmark interest?

Duplication £18
867 THAILAND Card of 75 Fine used values Postmark interest?

Duplication Cat £211 £22
868 THAILAND Card of 76 Fine used 1960's values Postmark interest?

Duplication Cat £230+ £22
86915 x 1937 Coronation sets - Hinged once £15
87015 x 1937 Coronation sets - Hinged once £15
87115 x 1937 Coronation sets - Hinged once £15
872 Card of 50 x different values - KGVI mint £18
873 Card of 47 mostly fine used - Commonwealth £16
874 Card of 51 Commonwealth - KGVI Aden - Australia £12
875 Card of 55 Commonwealth - Ireland to Morocco - KGVI hinged £18
876 Card of 47 Commonwealth - Pitcairn to St Kitts - Hinged £25
877 Card of 66 KGVI Commonwealth - Singapore - S Africa - mint £12
878 Card of 49 Commonwealth - Canada - Nyasaland - Fine used £10
879 Card of 34 Commonwealth KGVI Malaya - Zanzibar - Fine used £4
880 Card of 34 -CANADA QV - KGV - used £18
881 Card of FALKLAND Depend. SG A1-D8 - Hinged - hinges left on £15
882 Card of 29 NYASALAND values - KGVI mint £9
883 No lot
884 Card of 12 x KGVI Seychelles - Lightly hinged £45
885 GB Machins issued Apr 1980-82 MNH plus coils and booklets as

distributed to Urch Harris new issue subscribers £18
886 GB Machins issued Jan 1983-Mar 85 MNH plus coils and booklets as

distributed to Urch Harris new issue subscribers £18
887 GB Machins issued Mar 1985-Feb 88 MNH plus coils and booklets as

distributed to Urch Harris new issue subscribers £18

888 Stock card with KGVI 1949 UPU sets, 3 x complete (Pitcairn,
S Rhodesia & Nyasaland) and 3 part sets (N Rhodesia and Cyprus)
all mint except Cyprus - fine used. Total Cat £35+ £6
POSTAL HISTORY/FIRST DAY COVERS

889 BRAZIL 1906 200 Reis illustrated letter card to Argentina -

Casa Moeda £8
890 BRAZIL 1906 200 Reis illustrated letter card to Uruguay £8
891 CANADA 1890s 1c blue green post card with light colour £8
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POSTAL HISTORY

892 CHAMBA KGV "2 anna green unused complete reply card £8
893 CHAMBA %4 anna brown QV post card with 2 x Hooded cancels £8
894 CHILE 1895 2c red Letter card to Santiago £8

895 CHILE 1903 1c¢ Green Post card from Santiago re shipment - V Clean £8
896 EAST INDIA 7 anna brown Post Card with part hooded cancel -

Palla-a- £8
897 INDIA 1892 East India 1 anna optd post card to Germany - £8
898 INDIA 1914 V2 anna KGV Post card to Bombay £8

899 MALTA 1890 1d red post card to Suez Egypt - many transit cancels £8
900 MALTA 1903 1d red post card to Shipping Agents Valletta oval

Cancel £8
901 MEXICO 1906 5¢ Letter card to Germany with 2 & 3¢ added £8
902 MEXICO 1894 10c letter card to Germany with Celaya Cancel £8
903 NHABA KGV 9 pies green post card - mint condition £8
904 NHABA KGV 2 anna pale green mint post card £8
905 NATAL 1897 1d red post card from Durban to Germany £8
906 PARAGUAY 1883 2c Green letter card post internally - V Clean £8
907 PERU 1890 3c red Letter card to Callao - Local posting £8

908 QUEENSLAND 1896 1d red post card to Germany, '2d green added £8
909 TRANSVAAL 1897 1d Red Post card to Germany with Jo'burg cancel £8
910 TRANSVAAL 1891 Post card to Germany from Mining Co in Brakpan £8
911 TRANSVAAL 1902 1d Post cared opt'd V R | to Germany - with

censor Mark £8
912 TRANSVAAL 1902 1d Reed post card opt'd V R | to Germany £8
913 TRANSVAAL 1898 1d Letter to Germany - Reply card unused £8
914 TRAVANCOR 19th Century 4 Cash Red Post card Used £8
915 A box of Postal History, with Covers, Cards and Wrappers of World,

Commonwealth & GB, mainly early to middle period. £35
916 A box of Postal History, with Covers, Cards and Wrappers of World,

Commonwealth & GB, mainly early to middle period. £30
917 KGVI SG 508 5d Light Utramarine - clean cover - 2.10.50

Portsmouth/Southsea CDS. £5
918 Leeward Is 1935 Registered Cover (slightly worn) with Silver Jubilee

set tied by Montserrat CDS Nov 11 1935. Set Cat £50 £8
9191865 4d SG 93/95 plate 9 used on clean cover to France Cat£140 £8
920 SWEDEN -31 FDC's £8
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POSTAL HISTORY
921 FINLAND - 14 stationary pieces with Aland Machine Labels 1984/85

period - look to be complete. £1
922 Album of Guernsey covers 1970-1980 £12
9231841 1d red SG 8 (I-L) on cover, 4 margins. £5
924 1841 1d red SG 8 (H-C) on cover, 4 margins. £4
92525 x world covers + Paper money etc £40
926 All Europa theme 19 covers + some sheets MNH 1960s-70s - Clean £40
927 GB FDC's 1965-75 in cover album £8
92850+ GB FDC's (Definitive values) in cover album £12
929 Collection of QEII Silver Jubilee Covers, presentation packs and other

souvenir packs/accessories, includes the Tour FDC's £7
930 Canada - 1935 Silver Jubilee set on Registered cover Montreal PO

Nov 28 1935 Very lightly cancelled Set Cat £30 £8
9311977 QEIl Silver Jubilee Tour around the UK commemorated on

FDC's 23 sets in all. £8
932 Approx 50 Military related FDC's in Cover Album - Army Museum,

Medals etc £10

933 Approx 30 1977 QEII Silver Jubilee FDCs - Queens tour of the UK. £7

934 Thematic- Scout covers 80+ in green FDC album - interesting theme £25

935 Approx 250/300+. GB FDC’s Many in plastic sleeves etc to 2004. £15

936 Box of, approximately 200 GB First Day Covers for the period 1960’s
through to the 1990’s. All are addressed, later covers with typed

addresses and PO cancellations. £18
937 Box of 7 Royal Mail albums containing FDC's and Presentation packs
needs careful viewing £25

938 A small box of FDC's - mainly GB and a bag of Australian covers. £5
End of Sale
939 Box: Jersey and Guernsey first day covers all 2000’s — 2017, held in
7 binders. Hundreds, all fine condition, as issued by the island postal
agency. £20
940 France: A grey file box containing approximately 200 first day and
commemorative postmark covers, mostly 1950 — 70’s, all in fine
condition. A few items from other countries. £15
End of Sale
Next sale 24 April 2024.
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NORTHERN STAMP & POSTCARD FAIRS
Mike Lewis, Mob 07742 153669 Graham Whitewick, Mob 07849 904353
STAMP FAIR DATES 2024
Norton Methodist Church Hall
High Street, Norton, Teesside. TS20 2QQ
Saturdays 9.30am to 1.30pm
13th January, 10t February, 9t March, 13th April,
11t May, 8th June, 13th July, 10h August,
14t September, 12t October, 9t November, 14t December,
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Wigginton Recreation Hall
The Village, Wigginton, York. YO32 2LL
Saturdays 9.00am to 2.00
6th January, 2th March, 4t May, 6st July,
7 st SEPTEMBER NO FAIR ON DUE TO THE VENUE NOT AVAILABLE
2nd November
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Masonic Hall, Harrogate.
Station Avenue
Harrogate HG1 5NE
NEW
TWICE YEARLY STAMP FAIR

Spring Stamp Fair Sunday 14th April
Autumn Stamp Fair Sunday 8t September
Sundays 9.30am to 3.30pm
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Bowburn Community Centre

Bowburn Durham DH6 SAT
Stamp Fair & N.E.P.A. Convention

Saturday 20t April 2024
Autumn Stamp Fair
Saturday 19t October 2024
10.00am - 4.00pm
Dealers Tables, contact the organisers
Promoted in Philatelic Publications
BBC Radio Tees, Northern Echo, Stamp Fair Flyers
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Yorkshire Stamp Auctions
Unit 23, Market Weighton Business Centre, Becklands Park,
York Road, Market Weighton, YORK Y043 3GL
Contact: Dave Morrell 07494962930
Email: enquiries@yorkshirestampauctions.com

AUCTION SALE 115 BIDDING FORM
PLEASE WRITE CLEARLY TO AVOID MISTAKES

Lot | Bid [Lot | Bid |Lot | Bid | Lot | Bid | Lot | Bid

No No No No No
NaMe . o
AArES S . .
Postcode................... Teloooo
BE-maili. ..o

Please advise us if you are going away and when you want any items you have won posting out
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